

## CONTENTS

		Gazette No.	Page No.
	LOCAL AUTHORITY NOTICES • PLAASLIKE OWERHEIDS KENNISGEWINGS		
1595	Town Planning and Townships Ordinance, 15 of 1986: Vosloorus Extension 24	255	3

# LOCAL AUTHORITY NOTICES • PLAASLIKE OWERHEIDS KENNISGEWINGS

### LOCAL AUTHORITY NOTICE 1595 OF 2020

#### CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

#### CORRECTION NOTICE: VOSLOORUS EXTENSION 24 TOWNSHIP

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 80 of the Town Planning and Townships Ordinance, 15 of 1986, read with Section 95 of the said ordinance that errors occurred in the placement of the proclamation notice for Vosloorus Extension 24 Township established under Local Authority Notice 1387 of 2019 dated 31 July 2019 and it is necessary to correct same as follows:

1. By the **deletion** in its entirety of the following paragraph **2** on page **180**:

#### 2. CONDITIONS OF TITLE

2. And the **substitution and replacement** therewith the following paragraph:

#### 2. CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN TERMS OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE TOWN PLANNING AND TOWNSHIPS ORDINANCE, 15/1986

CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

EKURHULENI AMENDMENT SCHEME

The City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality (Benoni Customer Care Area) hereby, in terms of the provisions of Section 125(1) of the Town Planning and Townships Ordinance, 1986, read together with SPLUMA, 2013 declares that it has approved an amendment scheme, being an amendment of the Ekurhuleni Town Planning Scheme 2014, comprising the same land as included in the township of **VOSLOORUS EXTENSION 24** 

The amendment scheme documents will lie for inspection during normal office hours at the office of the Head Department: City Planning, City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality and at the offices of Area Manager: Benoni Civic Centre as well as at the Gauteng Provincial Government, Office of the Premier, Gauteng Planning Division.

This amendment is known as Ekurhuleni Amendment Scheme B0\_\_\_\_ and shall come into operation from date of publication of this notice.

Dr. Imogen Mashazi

City Manager

City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality

Civic Centre, Cross Street, Germiston

Notice No \_\_\_\_

And the substitution and replacement therewith the following paragraphs:

#### CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

#### **EKURHULENI AMENDMENT SCHEME F0402**

The City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality (Boksburg Customer Care Centre) hereby, in terms of the provisions of Section 125(1) of the Town Planning and Townships Ordinance, 1986, declares that it has approved an amendment scheme, being an amendment of the Ekurhuleni Town Planning Scheme 2014, comprising the same land as included in the township of VOSLOORUS EXTENSION 24 Township

All relevant information is filed with the Area Manager: Boksburg Customer Care Centre, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, Boksburg Civic Centre, c/o Trichardts and Commissioner Streets, Boksburg, and are open for inspection at all reasonable times.

This amendment is known as Ekurhuleni Amendment Scheme F0402.

Dr. Imogen Mashazi City Manager Civic Centre, Cross Street, Germiston